

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TYLON HUDSON; LATON STUBBLEFIELD;)
ANGELO MATTHEWS; JERMAINE BROOKS;)
ANTON CARTER, on behalf themselves and)
all similarly situated individuals,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

TONI PRECKWINKLE, in her official capacity as)
President of the Cook County Board;)
THOMAS J. DART, in his individual and official)
capacities as Cook County Sherriff; CARA SMITH)
in her official capacity as Executive)
Director of the Cook County Department of)
Corrections; SUPERINTENDENT OF DIVISION X)
E.GREER; in his official capacity;)
SUPERINTENDENT OF DIVISON IX, V. THOMAS,)
in his official capacity; COOK COUNTY BOARD OF)
COMMISSIONERS, in their official capacities;)
OFFICER CAMPBELL in his individual capacity;)
SARGEANT LEWIS in her individual capacity;)
OFFICER WILSON in her individual capacity;)
LIEUTENANT JOHNSON, in her individual capacity,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 13cv8752
Judge Shadur
Magistrate Judge Kim

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT AS CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS, CONSISTING OF ALL CURRENT AND FUTURE DETAINEES IN DIVISIONS 9 AND 10.....4

A. With Regard to the Violence Claims, The Proposed Class Meets All of the Requirements for Maintenance of A Class Action.....4

1. Numerosity is Satisfied: The Class Includes Hundreds of Members.....4

2. Commonality is Satisfied: The Challenged Violence Practices Present Numerous Common Questions of Fact and Law.....5

a. Common Contention No. 18

b. Common Contention No. 2.....13

c. Common Contention No. 3.....14

d. Common Contention No. 4.....15

e. Common Contention No. 5.....16

f. Common Contention No. 6.....18

3. Typicality is Satisfied: The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Representative of Those of the Class at Large.....22

4. The Named Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Classes.....24

a. Absence of Conflict within the Class.....25

b. Adequacy of Representation.....25

5. Plaintiffs Satisfy Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2): This Case Seeks Declaratory and Injunctive Relief from Policies and Practices that Place the Entire Proposed Class at Risk of Brutal Violence.....28

B. With Regard to the Solitary Confinement Claims, The Proposed Class Meets All of the Requirements for Maintenance of A Class Action.....29

- 1. Commonality and Typicality Are Satisfied: The Class Representatives and Class Members Suffer Common Deprivations that Raise Common Questions of Law and Fact.....30
- 2. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) Is Satisfied.....31
- II. THE COURT SHOULD DESIGNATE PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL UNDER RULE 23(g)(1).....32
- CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abadia-Piexoto v. United States Dept. of Homeland Security, 277 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 4

Anderson v. Garner, 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 23

Areola v. Godinez, 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 24

Barragan v. Evanger's Dog and Cat Food Co., 259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D.Ill. 2009)..... 4

Bolden v. Walsh Const. Co., 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Bradley v. Harrelson, 151 F.R.D. 422 (M.D. Ala. 1993)..... 29

Brown v. Dart, No.11-C-0064 (N.D. Ill Filed March 8, 2011)..... 18

Brown v. Kelly, 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y.2007)..... 23

Brown v. Plata, 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011)..... 29

Bruscino v. Carlson, 854 F.2d 162 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 29

Bullock v. Sheahan, 225 F.R.D. 227 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 24

Butler v. Suffolk Cnty., 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 6, 7

Coleman v. County of Kane, 196 F.R.D. 505 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 5

Corey H. v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago, No. 92 C 3409, 2012 WL 2953217 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 19, 2012)..... 5

De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 24

Dole v. Chandler, 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Filmore v. Page, 358 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 28

Fonder v. Sheriff of Kankakee County, No. 12-CV-2115, 2013 WL 5644754 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013)..... 23, 27

French v. Owens, 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 29

Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp., 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... 23, 24

Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc., 649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011). 25

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 24

Hadi v. Horn, 830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 29

Harper v. Albert, 400 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 28

Hughes v. Judd, No. 8:12-cv-568-T-23MAP, 2013 WL 1821077..... 6, 7

Ingles v. City of New York, No. 01 Civ. 8279 (DC), 2003 WL 40256 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003)..... 23

Inmates of the Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller, 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 23

Jackson v. Sheriff of Cook County, No. 06 C 0493, 2006 WL 3718041..... 6, 11, 22

Johnson v. General Motors Corp., 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 28

Jones 'El v. Berge, 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 29

Jones v. Blinziner, 536 F. Supp. 1181 (N.D. Ind. 1982)..... 23

Jones v. Diamond, 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 29

Jones v. Gusman, __ F.R.D. __, 2013 WL 2458817..... 6, 7

King v. Kansas City S. Indus., 519 F.2d 20 (7th Cir. 1975) 5

M.D. v. Perry, 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... 5, 7

Marcera v. Chinlund, 595 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir.)..... 28

Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir 2012); 21

Miller v. Neathery, 52 F.3d 634, 639 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 18

Muro v. Target Corp., 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Nelson v. Miller, 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 27

Olson v. Brown, 284 F.R.D. at 410-11..... 7, 23

Osada v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc., 290 F.R.D. 485 (N.D.Ill. 2012)..... 21

Parish v. Sheriff of Cook County, No. 07 4369, 2008 WL 4812875
(N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2008)..... 6, 24

Parsons v. Ryan, 289 F.R.D. 513 (D. Ariz. 2013)..... 6, 7

Pearson v. Welborn, 471 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook County, 249 F.R.D. 298 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 6, 22

Rodriguez v. Swank, 318 F. Supp. 289 (N.D. Ill.1970). 25

Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 4, 5

Rosas v. Baca, No. CV 12–00428, 2012 WL 2061694 5, 6

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... 29

Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin,143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 5

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Township High School Dist. 214,
540 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D.Ill. 2008) 22

Smentek v. Sheriff of Cook County, No. 09 C 529, 2013 WL 6696961 (N.D.Ill. Dec. 19, 2013) .. 6

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 23

Streeter v. Sheriff of Cook County, 256 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 5, 6, 24

Thomas v. Ramos, 130 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1997) 28

United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff, 546 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1976). 29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011). 6, 21
